the Company’s financial results prepared in accordance with GAAP. Certain of the items that may be excluded
or included in non-GAAP financial measures may be significant items that could impact the Company’s financial
position, results of operations or cash flows and should therefore be considered in assessing the Company’s actual
and future financial condition and performance. These adjusted financial measures are not consistent with GAAP
and may not be calculated the same as similarly titled measures used by other companies.

Important Information Regarding
Non-GAAP Financial Measures

 Three Months Ended Three Months Ended
 January 31, 2019 January 31, 2018

URBN Net Sales Change 3.7%   5.7%

Adjusted Gross Profit*(1) 33.3% 32.3%

Adjusted Selling, General and Admin. Expenses*(1) 22.9% 22.7%

Adjusted Income from Operations*(1) 10.4%  9.6%

Adjusted Earnings Per Diluted Share*(1) $ 0.83 $ 0.69

*expressed as a percent of net sales
(1)refer to adjustments on pages 3 and 4

URBN FY’19 Q4 RESULTS | 02

Key Financial Highlights

URBN FY’19 Q4 RESULTS | 03

Income Statement Summary

  Three Months Ended  January 31, 2019

  Total
 As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Net Sales $ 1,128.9 $ — $ 1,128.9
Cost of Sales (a)  756.4   (3.5)  752.9
 Gross Profit  372.5   3.5  376.0
Selling, General and Admin. Expenses   258.3   –  258.3
 Income from Operations   114.2   3.5  117.7
Other Income, Net  1.2   —  1.2
 Income Before Income Taxes  115.4   3.5  118.9
Income Tax Expense (b)  29.0  (0.3)  28.7
 Net Income $ 86.4  $ 3.8 $ 90.2

Diluted Share Count  108.4   108.4
EPS (Diluted) $ 0.80   $ 0.83

(a) Adjusted for retail location impairment costs
(b) Adjusted for: (i) the one-time charges for the effects of the comprehensive U.S. tax legislation commonly
referred to as the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act; and (ii) the income tax impact of the adjustment noted in (a)

(in millions)
(unaudited)

URBN FY’19 Q4 RESULTS | 04

Income Statement Summary

  Three Months Ended  January 31, 2018

  Total
 As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Net Sales $ 1,089.1 $ — $ 1,089.1
Cost of Sales (a)  748.5   (11.4)  737.1
 Gross Profit  340.6   11.4  352.0
Selling, General and Admin. Expenses (b)   249.8   (2.1)  247.7
 Income from Operations   90.8   13.5  104.3
Other Income, Net  0.3   —  0.3
 Income Before Income Taxes  91. 1   13.5  104.6
Income Tax Expenses (c)  89.8  (60.2)  29.6
 Net Income $ 1.3  $ 73.7 $ 75.0

Diluted Share Count  109.2   109.2
EPS (Diluted) $ 0.01   $ 0.69

(a) Adjusted for retail location impairment costs
(b) Adjusted for reduction of goodwill
(c) Adjusted for: (i) the one-time charges for the effects of the comprehensive U.S. tax legislation commonly
referred to as the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act; and (ii) the income tax impact of the adjustments noted in (a) and (b)

(in millions)
(unaudited)

 Three Months Ended Three Months Ended
 January 31, 2019 January 31, 2018

Retail Segment Comparable Net Sales Change:
 URBN 3% 4%
   Urban Outfitters 4% 2%